

No. 02-1747

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of The United States**

---

CONGRESSMAN RON PAUL, GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC.,  
GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA POLITICAL VICTORY FUND,  
REALCAMPAIGNREFORM.ORG, CITIZENS UNITED,  
CITIZENS UNITED POLITICAL VICTORY FUND,  
MICHAEL CLOUD, AND CARLA HOWELL,  
*Appellants,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, *ET AL.*,  
*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**  
**CONGRESSMAN RON PAUL, *ET AL.***

---

HERBERT W. TITUS  
TROY A. TITUS, P.C.  
5221 Indian River Road  
Virginia Beach, VA 23464  
(757) 467-0616

WILLIAM J. OLSON\*  
JOHN S. MILES  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
Suite 1070  
8180 Greensboro Drive  
McLean, VA 22102  
(703) 356-5070

*Attorneys for Appellants*

*\*Counsel of Record*

July 8, 2003

*(Counsel continued on inside front cover)*

---

---

RICHARD O. WOLF  
MOORE & LEE, LLP  
1750 Tysons Boulevard  
Suite 1450  
McLean, VA 22102  
(703) 506-2050

GARY G. KREEP  
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION  
Suite 1-C  
2091 East Valley Parkway  
Escondido, CA 92027  
(760) 741-8086

PERRY B. THOMPSON  
629 High Knob Road  
Front Royal, VA 22630  
(540) 305-0012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29.6 .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	x
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT	
I. THE CUSTOMARY DEFERENCE ACCORDED TO THE CONSTITUTIONAL JUDGMENT OF CONGRESS DOES NOT APPLY IN THIS CASE ...	6
A. BCRA/FECA Advantages Incumbents .....	8
B. Claims of Corruption and the Appearance of Corruption Are Undefined and Mask a Constitutionally Illegitimate Purpose .....	13



II. THE COURT BELOW ERRONEOUSLY DISMISSED THE PAUL PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS UNDER THE FREEDOM OF THE PRESS . . . . .	16
A. The Paul Plaintiffs’ Freedom of the Press Claims Are Not Barred by <u>Buckley</u> and Its Progeny . . . . .	17
B. The Freedom of the Press Is Subject to a Different and Higher Standard of Review . . . . .	18
C. The Freedom of the Press Is Not a Subset of the Freedom of Speech . . . . .	27
III. BCRA TITLE II VIOLATES THE PAUL PLAINTIFFS’ FREEDOM OF THE PRESS . . . . .	32
A. Title II Is an Unconstitutional Licensing System . . . . .	33
B. Title II Is an Unconstitutional Prior Restraint . . . . .	35
C. Title II Unconstitutionally Establishes Government Editorial Control . . . . .	36
D. Title II Imposes Discriminatory Economic Burdens . . . . .	39
IV. BCRA TITLE I, CREATING NEW FECA § 323(e) AND § 323(f) RESTRICTIONS, VIOLATES THE FREEDOM OF THE PRESS . . . . .	40
A. New FECA § 323(e) Imposes Unconstitutional Editorial Controls . . . . .	40
B. New FECA § 323(f) Imposes Unconstitutional Editorial Controls . . . . .	43

V. THE FECA/BCRA CONTRIBUTION LIMITS AND DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL ..... 44

    A. The Paul Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge the Constitutionality of BCRA § 307 ..... 45

    B. The BCRA/FECA Contribution Limits and Disclosure Requirements Unconstitutionally Abridge the Paul Plaintiffs’ Rights under the Freedom of the Press ..... 47

CONCLUSION ..... 50

APPENDIX ..... 1a

    Amended Complaint, 02-CV-781 (Record No. 9, --)\* (Excerpts) ..... 1a

    Report of James C. Miller III (Record No. 60, 195) .... 9a

    Report of Perry Willis (Record No. 60, 195) ..... 40a

    Report of Walter J. Olson (Record No. 60, 195) (Excerpts) ..... 67a

    Declaration of Congressman Ron Paul (Record No. 60, 195) (Excerpts) ..... 70a

    Declaration of Thomas Lizardo (Record No. 60, 195) (Excerpts) ..... 77a

---

\* The first record number is that of the docket entries in 02-CV-781 (Paul v. FEC), followed by the record number in 02-CV-582 (McConnell v. FEC), if available, or by the filing date.

Declaration of Anonymous Witness No. 1 (Record No. 60, 195) (Excerpts) .....	79a
Declaration of Michael Cloud (Record No. 60, 195) (Excerpts) .....	81a
Declaration of Carla Howell (Record No. 60, 195) (Excerpts) .....	96a
Declaration of Lawrence D. Pratt (Record No. 60, 195) (Excerpts) .....	105a
Declaration of Michael Boos (Record No. 60, 195) (Excerpts) .....	107a
Proposed Findings of Fact (filed 11/26/02) (Excerpts) .....	109a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>U.S. CONSTITUTION</i>	
Amendment I . . . . .	1, <i>passim</i>
 <i>STATUTES</i>	
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002,	
Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 . . . . .	7, <i>passim</i>
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as	
amended, 2 U.S.C. § 431, <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	7, <i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(B)(i) . . . . .	48
2 U.S.C. § 431(13) . . . . .	49
2 U.S.C. § 434 . . . . .	6
2 U.S.C. § 434 (new FECA § 304(f)) . . . . .	12, <i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 434 (b)(3)(A) . . . . .	12
2 U.S.C. § 437g (new FECA § 309(d)(1)) . . . . .	11, 35
2 U.S.C. § 441a . . . . .	45, 46, 48
2 U.S.C. § 441a (new FECA § 315(a)(1)) . . . . .	12
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2) (BCRA § 203(a)) . . . . .	33, 35
2 U.S.C. § 441i (new FECA § 323(e) and (f)) . . . . .	40, <i>passim</i>
 <i>REGULATIONS</i>	
11 C.F.R. § 100.26 . . . . .	43
11 C.F.R. § 100.29 . . . . .	33, 34, 38
11 C.F.R. § 104.20 . . . . .	34
11 C.F.R. § 114.10 . . . . .	34, 35
11 C.F.R. § 300.65 . . . . .	40
 <i>CASES</i>	
<u>Abrams v. United States</u> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919) . . . . .	29
<u>Anderson v. Celebrezze</u> , 460 U.S. 780, 793 (1983) . . . . .	8
<u>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</u> , 481 U.S.	
221 (1987) . . . . .	26
<u>Austin v. Michigan State Chamber of Commerce</u> ,	
494 U.S. 652 (1990) . . . . .	26

<u>Blue Canary Corp. v. City of Milwaukee</u> , 251 F.3d 1121 (7th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	36
<u>Branzburg v. Hayes</u> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972) . . . . .	48
<u>Brown v. Socialist Workers ‘74 Campaign Comm.</u> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982) . . . . .	24
<u>Buckley v. Amer. Const. Law Found.</u> , 525 U.S. 599 (1999) . . . . .	24
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) . . . . .	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>CBS v. Democratic National Comm.</u> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973) . . .	6
<u>FEC v. Beaumont</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 123 S. Ct. 2200 (2003) . . . . .	16
<u>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life</u> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) . . .	34, 39
<u>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</u> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) . . . . .	19, <i>passim</i>
<u>Grosjean v. American Press Co., Inc.</u> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936) . . . . .	25, 26, 39
<u>Lovell v. City of Griffin</u> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938) . . . . .	20, 27, 34
<u>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) . . . . .	46
<u>Martin v. City of Struthers</u> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943) . . . . .	37, 38
<u>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</u> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) . . . . .	24, <i>passim</i>
<u>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</u> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) . . . . .	23, <i>passim</i>
<u>Mills v. Alabama</u> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966) . . . . .	31
<u>Morrison v. Olson</u> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) . . . . .	6
<u>Near v. Minnesota</u> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931) . . . . .	22
<u>New York Times v. Sullivan</u> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) . . . . .	16, <i>passim</i>
<u>New York Times v. United States</u> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) . . . . .	21, 22, 36
<u>Pennekamp v. Florida</u> , 328 U.S. 331 (1946) . . . . .	27
<u>Powell v. McCormick</u> , 395 U.S. (1969) . . . . .	7
<u>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</u> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) . . . . .	15

<u>Rex v. Tutchin</u> , Howell's State Trials 1095 (1704) . . . . .	15
<u>Rotsker v. Goldberg</u> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981) . . . . .	6
<u>Schneider v. State</u> (Town of Irvington), 308 U.S. 147 (1939) . . . . .	20
<u>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</u> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) . . . . .	8
<u>Talley v. California</u> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960) . . . . .	23, 24, 49
<u>Thornhill v. Alabama</u> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940) . . . . .	21
<u>Walz v. Tax Comm. of New York</u> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) . .	18
<u>Watchtower v. Village of Stratton</u> , 536 U.S.150 (2002) . . . . .	20, <i>passim</i>
<u>Williams v. Rhodes</u> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) . . . . .	8
<u>Wright v. United States</u> , 302 U.S. 583 (1938) . . . . .	27

#### BOOKS

J. Adams, <i>The Revolutionary Writings of John Adams</i> (Liberty Fund, Indianapolis: 2000) . . . . .	25, 30
I <i>American Political Writing during the Founding Era</i> 1760-1805(C. Hyneman and D. Lutz, eds., Liberty Press, Indianapolis: 1983) . . . . .	28, 29
W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of</i> <i>England</i> (Univ. Chi, facs. ed. 1769) . . . . .	22, 28, 50
T. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on Constitutional Limitations</i> (5th ed. Little, Brown, Boston: 1883) . . . . .	29
V <u>The Founders' Constitution</u> (P. Kurland and R. Lerner, eds., Univ. Chicago: 1987) . . . . .	29, 30
J. Miller, <u>Monopoly Politics</u> . . . . .	10, 49
B. Smith, <u>Unfree Speech</u> . . . . .	14
<i>Sources of Our Liberties</i> (Perry, ed., Rev. ed, American Bar Foundation, Chicago: 1978) . . . .	28, <i>passim</i>
St. G. Tucker, <i>View of the Constitution of the</i> <i>United States with Selected Writings</i> (Liberty Fund: 1999) . . . . .	31

*OTHER*

Campaign Finance in Virginia (rev. July 2003) Virginia State Board of Elections .....	41
Cato Policy Report, March/April 2000, Corruption, Campaign Finance, and Term Limits .....	11
147 Cong. Rec. S2887 (daily ed. Mar. 26, 2001) .....	13
148 Cong. Rec. H348 (daily ed. Feb. 13, 2002) .....	4
148 Cong. Rec. S1992 (daily ed. Mar. 18, 2002) .....	43
148 Cong. Rec. S2138 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2002) .....	42
148 Cong. Rec. S3131-3132 (daily ed. Mar. 29, 2002) .....	3
Press Release of John McCain, Nov. 14, 2001 .....	13
